T™ILLINGDON

LONDON

Petition Hearing -
Cabinet Member
for Planning,
Transportation
and Recycling

Date: WEDNESDAY, 6
DECEMBER 2017

Time: 7.00 PM

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 3 -

CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH
STREET, UXBRIDGE UBS8

1UW
Meeting Members of the Public and
Details: Press are welcome to attend

this meeting

This Agenda is available online at:

Public Document Pack

Cabinet Member hearing the petitions:

Councillor Keith Burrows, Cabinet
Member for Planning, Transportation and
Recycling (Chairman)

How the hearing works:

The petition organiser (or his/her
nominee) can address the Cabinet
Member for a short time and in turn the
Cabinet Member may also ask questions.

Local ward councillors are invited to these
hearings and may also be in attendance.

After hearing all the views expressed, the
Cabinet Member will make a formal
decision. This decision will be published
and sent to the petition organisers shortly
after the meeting confirming the action to
be taken by the Council.

Published: Tuesday, 28 November 2017

Contact: Liz Penny
Tel: 01895 250185
Email: petitions@hillingdon.gov.uk

http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?Cld=252&Year=0

Lloyd White
Head of Democratic Services
London Borough of Hillingdon,

Phase Il, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW

www. hillingdon.gov.uk

Putting our residents first



Useful information for
residents and visitors

Travel and parking \/ N
& A
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at J
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station,
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a

! Uxbrid
short walk away. Limited parking is available at F'a--llmn wla-e}b\\
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and Shopping [l 0008

. Centre Il"l_t_U'—"'
how to book a parking space, please contact ’ i
Democratic Services. Please enter from the ‘> o
Council’s main reception where you will be car gurk

directed to the Committee Room. Gl i

Muzimring

Accessibility

For accessibility options regarding this agenda
[...]
Hillingdon North
5 7pm | Catlins Lane and Chamberlain Way, Pinner - Northwood 7-12
Petition Requesting a 20MPH Speed Limit with Hills
no Loss of Roadway Parking
6 |7.30pm | Petition Requesting an Extension to the South Ruislip | 13-18
Operational Times of the South Ruislip Parking
Management Scheme in Rydal Way, Ruislip
7 8pm | Petition Requesting a Review of the Parking Uxbridge 19-24
Situation in Portman Gardens, Hillingdon North
8 [8.30pm | Petition to Improve Safety of the Crossing at Brunel and 25-30
the Junction of the Greenway and Cleveland Uxbridge

Road, Uxbridge South




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 4

PETITION REQUESTING THE INTRODUCTION OF PARKING
RESTRICTIONS IN PARKWAY, HILLINGDON

| Cabinet Member(s) | | Councillor Keith Burrows
| Cabinet Portfolio(s) | | Cabinet Member for Planning, Transportation and Recycling
Officer Contact(s) Kevin Urquhart

Residents Services Directorate

| Papers with report | | Appendix A

1. HEADLINE INFORMATION

Summary To inform the Cabinet Member that the Council has received a
petition requesting the introduction of parking restrictions in
Parkway, Hillingdon.

Contribution to our The request can be considered in relation to the Council’s strategy
plans and strategies for on-street parking controls.
Financial Cost There are no financial implications associated with the

recommendations to this report.

Relevant Policy Residents' and Environmental Services.
Overview Committee

Ward(s) affected Uxbridge North

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

Meeting with the petitioners, the Cabinet Member:

1. Listens to their request for the introduction of parking restrictions in Parkway,
Hillingdon.

2. Subject to the outcome of the above, decides if the request for parking restrictions in

Parkway, Hillingdon should be added to the Council’s future parking scheme programme
for further investigation and informal consultation with residents when resources permit.

Reasons for recommendations

To allow the Cabinet Member to d
[...]
ecycling |
| Officer Contact(s) | | Caroline Haywood, Residents Services |
| Papers with report | | Appendix A |

1. HEADLINE INFORMATION

Summary To inform the Cabinet Member that the Council has received a
petition from residents of the area around Catlins Lane and
Chamberlain Way, requesting a 20mph speed limit.

Contribution to our The request can be considered in relation to the Council's strategy
plans and strategies for road safety.
Financial Cost Subject to the outcome of discussions with petitioners, the Cabinet

Member may be minded to commission speed and traffic surveys.
The current cost of these is in the region of £80 to £85.

Relevant Policy

. . Residents’ and Environmental Services.
Overview Committee

| Ward(s) affected | | Northwood Hills

2. RECOMMENDATION

That the Cabinet Member for Planning, Transportation and Recycling:

1. Meets and discusses with petitioners their request for a 20mph speed limit in
Catlins Lane and Chamberlain Way, Pinner;

2. Notes the detailed information provided with the petition;

3. Subject to the outcome of the above, asks officers to undertake traffic surveys, at
locations agreed by the petitioners and local ward councillors and then report back
to the Cabinet member; and

4. Notes the latest available Police recorded personal injury data for Catlins Lane.

Reasons for recommendation

The petition hearing will provide a valuable opportunity to hear directly from the petitioners of
their concerns and suggestions.

PART | - MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS

Cabinet Member Petition Hearing - 8 November 2017 Page 1
Page 7



Alternative options considered / risk management
None at this stage.

Policy Overview Committee comments

None at this stage.

3. INFORMATION

Supporting Information

1. A petition of 332 signatures has been submitted to the Council from residents asking for
the introduction of a 20mph speed limit, with the proviso that there is no loss of roadside
parking. The joint petition is in two parts; the first par
[...]
dered in relation to the Council’s strategy
for on-street parking controls.

Financial Cost

There are no financial implications associated with the
recommendations to this report.

Relevant Policy
Overview Committee

Residents' and Environmental Services.

Ward(s) affected

South Ruislip

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

Meeting with the petitioners, the Cabinet Member:

1. Listens to their request for the operational times of the South Ruislip Parking
Management Scheme to be extended in Rydal Way, Ruislip.

2, Subject to the outcome of the above, decides if the request for an extension to
operational times of the parking scheme in Rydal Way, Ruislip should be added to the
Council’s future parking scheme programme for informal consultation with residents.

Reasons for recommendations

To allow the Cabinet Member to discuss with petitioners their concerns and, if appropriate, add
their request to the parking schemes programme.

PART I - MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS

Cabinet Member Report - 28 November 2017

Page 13




Alternative options considered / risk management
These will be discussed with petitioners.

Policy Overview Committee comments

None at this stage.

3. INFORMATION

Supporting Information

1. A petition with 47 signatures has been received from residents of Rydal Way, Ruislip,
under the following heading:

"We residents of Rydal Way, South Ruislip would like to petition by objecting to the increasing
amount of large vans, trucks, lorries and mini-buses that are now parking in Rydal Way after
5pm on each working day and all weekend. They park after the finish time of our SR Zone PMS
(Parking Management Scheme) which operates daily from '9am to 5pm- Monday to Friday'
inclusive. Some of the owners of these vans, trucks, lorries, and mini-buses do not reside or live
in Rydal Way. Many of these vans, trucks, lorries, and mini-buses park in the road outside

our residential homes and residents complain that these vehicles block their views and stop
normal residents cars fr
[...]
ioners, the Cabinet Member:

1. Listens to their request for a review of current parking arrangements in Portman
Gardens, Hillingdon.

2. Subject to the outcome of the above, decides if the request for a review of the parking
in Portman Gardens, Hillingdon should be added to the Council’s future parking scheme
programme for further investigation and informal consultation with residents when
resources permit.

PART I - MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS

Cabinet Member Report - 28 November 2017
Page 19



Reasons for recommendations

To allow the Cabinet Member to discuss with petitioners their concerns and if appropriate add
their request to the parking schemes programme.

Alternative options considered / risk management
These will be discussed with petitioners.

Policy Overview Committee comments

None at this stage.

3. INFORMATION

Supporting Information

1. A petition with 23 signatures has been submitted to the Council under the following
heading

"On behalf of our households we the undersigned request that the Council review the current
parking arrangements within Portman Gardens. This is especially the case in view of the
parking changes proposed for Sweeftcroft Lane which if implemented may impact on our street.

The results of any review and proposals for the future should be the subject of further
consultation with all the residents. "

2. Portman Gardens is a residential cul-de-sac with vehicular access only from Blossom Way.
There is pedestrian access via a footpath to Hillingdon Court Park Recreation Ground halfway
along the road and most properties appear to benefit from some form of off-street parking facilities.
The location of Portman Gardens is indicated on the plan attached as Appendix A to this report.

3. The majority of roads in the surrounding area already benefit from waiting restrictions to
prevent commuter parking. As mentioned by petitioners, the Council is in the process of
implementing waiting restrictions nearby in Sweetcroft Lane and, as a resu
[...]
rrows |
| Cabinet Portfolio(s) | | Planning, Transportation and Recycling |
| Officer Contact(s) | | Sophie Wilmot, Transport and Projects |
| Papers with report | | Appendix A |
HEADLINES

Summary To advise the Cabinet Member that a petition has been received

from residents requesting that the Council considers safety
improvements for pedestrians and cyclists crossing The
Greenway, Uxbridge at its junction with Cleveland Road.

Putting our The petition will be considered within the context of the Council's
Residents First Sustainable Community Strategy and Local Implementation Plan
including the transport strategy and road safety strategy.

Financial Cost There are no financial costs to the recommendations set out in this
report. The Cabinet Member for Planning, Transportation and
Recycling has instructed officers to engage the Council's term
contractor, 'Project Centre', to undertake a study of The
Greenway. A cost for the study has been agreed and will be fully
funded from the Transport for London, Local Implementation Plan
funding for 2017/18. If works are subsequently required and
agreed, suitable funding will need to be identified within the
various funding programmes.

Relevant Policy None at this stage.
Overview Committee

Relevant Ward(s) Uxbridge South and Brunel

RECOMMENDATIONS

That the Cabinet Member:

1. Meets with and listens to the petitioners' concerns regarding the safety of crossing
The Greenway and Cleveland Road for pedestrians and cyclists.

PART I - MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS

Cabinet Member Report - 28 November 2017 Page 1
Page 25



u@"
A
HILLINGDON

LMD

2. Notes the previous petition heard in May 2017.

3. Considers the present request in conjunction with other recent petitions and individual
requests associated with The Greenway.

4. Notes the results of recent traffic surveys undertaken in the area.

5. Subject to the above, asks officers to use the petitioners' testimony to inform the
ongoing study on the wider issues raised along The 
[...]
mmes

RESIDENT BENEFIT & CONSULTATION

The benefit or impact upon residents, service users and communities

To allow the Cabinet Member an opportunity to discuss in detail with petitions their concerns
and the programme the Council has in mind to consider these concerns in more detail.

Consultation carried out or required

None at this stage.

CORPORATE CONSIDERATIONS

Corporate Finance

Corporate Finance has reviewed the report and confirms the budgetary position as set out in the
Financial Implications above.

Legal

The Borough Solicitor confirms that there are no specific legal implications arising from this
report.

Infrastructure / Asset Management

There are no Infrastructure/Asset Management implications arising from the recommendations
in this report.

BACKGROUND PAPERS

Petition received.

PART I - MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS

Cabinet Member Report - 28 November 2017 Page 5
Page 29



eveland Road, Uxbridge

= W oo B
— v X
; fah =N =
! e
i L] - s
' A

'-E GREENW{‘{ IHE-. GR_EENWPK | ke :

© " CLEVELANDROAD

Appendix A - Location plan

© Crown chtageh88nd database rights 2017 Ordnance Survey 100019283



	Agenda
	4 Petition Requesting the Introduction of Parking Restrictions in Parkway, Hillingdon
	5 Catlins Lane and Chamberlain Way, Pinner - Petition Requesting a 20MPH Speed Limit with no Loss of Roadway Parking
	6 Petition Requesting an Extension to the Operational Times of the South Ruislip Parking Management Scheme in Rydal Way, Ruislip
	7 Petition Requesting a Review of the Parking Situation in Portman Gardens, Hillingdon
	8 Petition to Improve Safety of the Crossing at the Junction of the Greenway and Cleveland Road, Uxbridge



Minutes of the meeting


_________________________________________________________________________

- Page 1 -

Minutes

Petition Hearing - Cabinet Member for Planning, 
Transportation and Recycling
Wednesday, 6 December 2017
Meeting held at Committee Room 3 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW

Cabinet Member Present: 
Councillors Keith Burrows (Chairman)

Ward Councillors Present: 
Councillors Roy Chamdal, George Cooper, Judith Cooper, Duncan Flynn, Raymond 
Graham, Alan Kauffman, John Morgan and Brian Stead.

Officers Present: 
Steve Austin, Principal EngineerTraffic, Parking, Road Safety and School Travel Team 
Manager
Liz Penny, Democratic Services Officer

1.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING

None.

2.  TO CONFIRM THAT THE BUSINESS OF THE MEETING WILL TAKE PLACE IN 
PUBLIC.

RESOLVED: That all items be considered in public.

3. TO CONSIDER THE REPORT OF THE OFFICERS ON THE FOLLOWING 
PETITIONS RECEIVED.

4.  PETITION REQUESTING THE INTRODUCTION OF PARKING RESTRICTIONS IN 
PARKWAY, HILLINGDON

The Cabinet Member considered a petition received from Parkway residents 
requesting a parking management scheme in the road. A representative of the 
petitioners addressed the Cabinet Member. Comments and suggestions included:

 The Cabinet Member was advised that Parkway was a narrow road of special 
character which had not been designed for the volume of traffic currently using 
it.

 The road was particularly busy as it served St Helen's School, a Medical 
Centre and was also used for commuter parking due to its proximity to 
Hillingdon Station which further exacerbated the problem. 

 The road was particularly congested at school pick up and drop off times.
 Concern was expressed regarding potential lack of accessibility for emergency 

vehicles at busy times. 
 Air quality was an area of concern for local residents. 
 Visibility when accessing / leaving driveways was sometimes limited due to the 



_________________________________________________________________________

- Page 2 -

number of vehicles parked along the road.
 It was felt that a parking scheme would alleviate the problem.

Councillor Graham attended the meeting as Ward Councillor and spoke in support of 
the petition. He reiterated that commuter parking was the principal problem in the 
area and confirmed that access to driveways was often restricted; particularly at 
school pick up / drop off times. Councillor Graham expressed further concerns 
regarding accessibility for emergency vehicles and air quality in the area. Councillor 
Cooper also attended the meeting as Ward Councillor and confirmed that the parking 
issues in Parkway were primarily caused by commuter drift. 

Councillor Burrows listened to the concerns of the petitioners and responded to the 
points raised. He requested clarification regarding the availability of parking at the 
Medical Centre and was advised that parking existed to the rear of the surgery which 
incorporated spaces for disabled residents; however patients often parked on the 
road rather than in the car park provided. Attention was drawn to the part of the road 
which was privately owned and residents were informed that the Council may not be 
able to put yellow lines along that section of the road. Councillor Burrows outlined the 
possible options open to residents; namely a full parking management scheme or 
waiting restrictions. He noted that waiting restrictions would also impact on local 
residents who needed to park their cars along the road during the daytime. A Parking 
Management Scheme was another option but the matter of the private part of the 
road was a complicating factor. Councillor Burrows informed residents that an 
informal consultation would be undertaken to establish which option residents would 
prefer. It was explained that the decision of the majority of residents would be carried 
forward; if residents did not respond to the consultation, they would not have a say. 
Councillor Graham asked whether residents of the private road would be included in 
the consultation and officers were able to confirm that this would be the case.  The 
Traffic, Parking, Road Safety and School Travel Team Manager stated that he would need to 
seek clarification from the Council's legal team on this point. It was confirmed that the 
informal consultation would be initiated in spring 2018 but it was impossible to confirm exact 
timescales at this stage. 

RESOLVED:  Meeting with the petitioners, the Cabinet Member:

1) considered the request for the introduction of parking restrictions in 
Parkway, Hillingdon; 

2) asked officers to add the request for parking restrictions in Parkway, 
Hillingdon to the Council's future parking scheme programme for further 
investigation and informal consultation with residents when resources 
permit;

3) requested that officers consult the legal team on the issue of the section 
of the road which is private and not within Council control.

Reasons for recommendations

To allow the Cabinet Member to discuss with petitioners their concerns and, if 
appropriate, add their request to the parking schemes programme.



_________________________________________________________________________

- Page 3 -

Alternative options considered / risk management

These were discussed with petitioners.

5.  CATLINS LANE AND CHAMBERLAIN WAY, PINNER - PETITION REQUESTING A 
20MPH SPEED LIMIT WITH NO LOSS OF ROADWAY PARKING

The Cabinet Member considered a petition from residents of Catlins Lane, 
Chamberlain Way, Pinner requesting a 20mph speed limit with no loss of roadway 
parking. In support of the petition, the petitioners raised their concerns and 
suggestions which included the following:-

 Petitioners believed that traffic calming measures implemented in Cuckoo Hill 
had severely impacted on Catlins Lane and Chamberlain Way creating a 
dangerous traffic situation as a large number of vehicles, particularly 
commercial vehicles, were using these roads as a 'rat run' to avoid humps and 
speed restrictions in Cuckoo Hill;

 Much of the vehicular traffic in Chamberlain Way was associated with 
residents, driving school vehicles, Harlyn School parents and delivery traffic;

 It was confirmed that Catlins Lane was considered to be a dangerous road 
with a number of blind bends;

 There were increasing numbers of speeding vehicles and several accidents 
had occurred; cars had been damaged and petitioners expressed concern that 
there could potentially be a fatal accident;

 2 speed surveys had been conducted - one in 2013 and one in 2016 -but to 
date no action had been taken following these;

 In 2016, 15,000 vehicles were surveyed; 40% of which were found to be 
travelling at a speed in excess of the 30mph speed limit;

 Petitioners believed that the creation of a 20mph zone along these roads 
would discourage dangerous driving. They also requested that a stretch of 
pavement along the road be repaired as a part of it was damaged at present.

Councillor Duncan Flynn attended the meeting and spoke as Ward Councillor in 
support of the petition, expressing concern regarding the volume of traffic and safety 
issues in Catlins Lane and Chamberlain Way. Councillor Flynn drew attention to the 
existence of the driving test centre at the bottom of Tolcarne Drive and stated that this 
further exacerbated traffic issues. He also noted that Harlyn School had doubled in 
size which had created extra traffic pressures. Councillor Flynn stated that Catlins 
Lane was a steep, narrow rural feeling road with poor lighting and blind turns; there 
had been quite a few minor accidents and near-misses along the road. It was also 
mentioned that there was also, in some places, no proper footway for pedestrians to 
walk along which was another area of concern. 

Councillor John Morgan also spoke in support of the petitioners stating that Catlins 
Lane had originally been constructed to serve a local farm and was not suited to the 
volume of traffic using it. He felt it was important that measures be taken to slow 
down or divert the traffic in Catlins Lane and Chamberlain Way.

Councillor Burrows listened to the concerns of the petitioners, thanked them for 
submitting such a detailed petition and responded to the points raised. He noted that 
the recent speed survey had shown that 40% of vehicles were found to be exceeding 



_________________________________________________________________________

- Page 4 -

the speed limit which meant that 60% of vehicles were travelling at an acceptable 
speed. It was important to look at the police KSI accident data which focussed on the 
number of accidents involving a death or serious injury. Analysis had shown that, for 
the three year period ending December 2016, there had been no recorded incidents 
on Catlins Lane itself. 

Councillor Burrows suggested that a further vehicular survey should be carried out as 
the last one was in June 2016. This would be performed by an independent company 
not by the Council. It was confirmed that the surveys would be conducted in January 
2018. In addition to this, it was agreed that Vehicle Activated Signs (VAS) would be 
erected in February 2018; once the surveys had been completed. It was also 
confirmed that the surveys would not be conducted during school holiday times as 
this would affect the results. Petitioners were informed that the residents would be 
consulted as to where the speed survey tubes should be positioned to ensure that 
they were not placed in the slowest section of the road; they were also reminded that 
the tubes would need to be attached to street furniture. 

RESOLVED:  Meeting with the petitioners, the Cabinet Member:

4) considered the request for a 20mph speed limit in Catlins Lane and 
Chamberlain Way, Pinner; 

5) noted the detailed information provided with the petition;

6) noted the latest available Police recorded personal injury data for Catlins 
Lane;

7) noted the findings of a previous independent traffic volume and speed 
survey; the results of which were tabled in the body of the report;

8) noted that in 2012 traffic calming measures were implemented in nearby 
Tolcarne Drive, at which time it was suggested that further measures in 
other adjacent roads might follow if funding allowed;

9) agreed that the petition hearing provided a fresh opportunity for 
residents to make representations about the kind of measures they may 
wish to see in Catlins Lane and Chamberlain Way;

10)agreed that Catlins Lane be added to the VAS programme for installation 
in February 2018;

11)requested that officers undertake independent traffic surveys in January 
2018 at locations agreed by the petitioners and local Ward Councillors 
and then report back to the Cabinet Member.

Reasons for recommendations

The petition hearing will provide a valuable opportunity to hear directly from the 
petitioners of their concerns and suggestions.

Alternative options considered / risk management



_________________________________________________________________________

- Page 5 -

None at this stage.

6.  PETITION REQUESTING AN EXTENSION TO THE OPERATIONAL TIMES OF 
THE SOUTH RUISLIP PARKING MANAGEMENT SCHEME IN RYDAL WAY, 
RUISLIP

The Cabinet Member considered a petition from residents of Rydal Way, Ruislip 
requesting an extension to the operational times of the South Ruislip parking 
management scheme. In support of the petition, petitioners raised their concerns and 
made suggestions as follows:

1. The current operational times were 9am to 5pm Monday to Friday.  Residents 
requested that these hours be extended to 9am to 9pm Monday - Sunday.  

2. Petitioners expressed concern regarding the large number of vans, trucks, 
lorries and mini-buses that were parking in Rydal Way after 5pm on working 
days and at weekends. These vehicles blocked residents' views and stopped 
them from parking outside their homes.

3. The vans and trucks often parked inconsiderately, blocking driveways and 
protruding over kerbs and pathways. 

Councillor Kauffman attended the meeting and spoke as Ward Councillor in support 
of the petition. He reiterated the petitioners' comments stating that a large number of 
industrial vehicles regularly parked in side roads in the area in question, including at 
weekends. Rydal Way was close to South Ruislip station which exacerbated the 
problem. 

Councillor Burrows listened to the concerns of the petitioners and responded to the 
points raised, confirming that any vehicles over 5 tonnes maximum gross weight 
should not be left in residential roads overnight. There were already signs displayed 
in the area to this effect. Officers confirmed that residents would not be able to apply 
for a resident's permit for a vehicle of that size. Councillor Burrows explained to the 
petitioners that all friends and visitors would need to display a voucher when visiting 
residents of Rydal Way in the evenings and at weekends if the operational times were 
extended. He also clarified the fact that Civil Enforcement Officers worked until 10pm 
and any vehicles in the area found not to be displaying a permit would be issued with 
a Penalty Charge Notice (PCN). Councillor Burrows explained that residents of Rydal 
Way would be consulted on the issue and it was vital that everyone responded to 
ensure that their views were taken into account. Consultation notices would be hand-
delivered to residents who would be given approximately 21 days to reply. It was 
confirmed that the consultation would take place in the New Year. 

RESOLVED:  Meeting with the petitioners, the Cabinet Member:

12)considered the request for the operational times of the South Ruislip 
Parking Management Scheme to be extended in Rydal Way, Ruislip; 

13)asked officers to add the request for an extension to the operational times 
of the parking scheme in Rydal Way, Ruislip to the Council's future 
parking scheme programme for informal consultation with residents.



_________________________________________________________________________

- Page 6 -

Reasons for recommendations

To allow the Cabinet Member to discuss with petitioners their concerns and, if 
appropriate, add their request to the parking schemes programme.

Alternative options considered / risk management

These were discussed with petitioners.

7.  PETITION REQUESTING A REVIEW OF THE PARKING SITUATION IN PORTMAN 
GARDENS, HILLINGDON

The Cabinet Member considered a petition from residents requesting a review of the 
parking situation in Portman Gardens, Hillingdon. In support of the petition, the 
petitioners expressed their concerns and made suggestions including the following:

 Residents from 23 of the 24 houses in the cul de sac had signed the petition;
 Portman Gardens was a 15 minute walk from Hillingdon Station and was 

regularly being used for commuter parking;
 Commercial vehicles were also parking in Portman Gardens overnight;
 Many of the surrounding streets already had waiting restrictions in place.

Councillor Raymond Graham attended the meeting and spoke as Ward Councillor in 
support of the petition. Councillor Graham acknowledged that parking in Portman 
Gardens was a problem and confirmed that commercial vehicles often parked there 
overnight. 

Councillor George Cooper also attended and spoke as Ward Councillor in support of 
the petition, explaining that residents in Portman Gardens were the victims of 'parking 
drift'.

Councillor Burrows listened to the concerns of the petitioners and responded to the 
points raised. He requested clarification regarding the current parking situation in 
Portman Gardens and was advised that most houses had off-street parking. 
Councillor Burrows outlined the options available to the residents including limited 
time waiting restrictions which would dispel commuters but would also impact on 
residents who wished to park on the road. Alternative options outlined were a parking 
management scheme, either with parking bays or with signage at the entrance to the 
cul de sac indicating residents' parking permit holders only past this point. It was 
explained that the latter option would operate in the same way as a full parking 
management scheme with permits and vouchers for visitors but would not include 
marked bays in the road. This option would also be quicker to put into operation as 
there would be no need to design parking bays. Double yellow lines could also be 
painted along a section of the road as part of a scheme if requested. It was confirmed 
that one permit and a book of ten vouchers for visitors would be issued to each house 
free of charge if this option was chosen; additional permits would cost £40 each. 
Schemes were usually in operation between the hours of 9am - 5pm but this was 
negotiable. The petitioners were informed that a consultation document would be 
hand-delivered to them early in the New Year and it was vital that all residents 
responded to ensure their views were taken into consideration.



_________________________________________________________________________

- Page 7 -

RESOLVED:  Meeting with the petitioners, the Cabinet Member:

14)considered the request for a review of current parking arrangements in 
Portman Gardens, Hillingdon; 

15)asked officers to add the request for a review of the parking in Portman 
Gardens, Hillingdon to the Council's future parking scheme programme 
for further investigation and informal consultation with residents when 
resources permit.

Reasons for recommendations

To allow the Cabinet Member to discuss with petitioners their concerns and, if 
appropriate, add their request to the parking schemes programme.

Alternative options considered / risk management

These were discussed with petitioners.

8.  PETITION TO IMPROVE SAFETY OF THE CROSSING AT THE JUNCTION OF 
THE GREENWAY AND CLEVELAND ROAD, UXBRIDGE

The Cabinet Member considered a petition from residents requesting that the safety 
of the crossing at the junction of The Greenway and Cleveland Road, Uxbridge be 
improved. No petitioners were present at the meeting to speak in support of the 
petition.  It was confirmed that a study of the wider area had already been 
commissioned as a result of a previous petition submitted in May. 

Councillor Cooper attended the meeting and spoke as Ward Councillor in support of 
the petition stating that traffic on The Greenway had increased significantly in recent 
years. Reference was also made to the vast increase in student numbers at Brunel 
University which had changed the volume of pedestrian and cycle traffic in the area. 
Councillor Cooper stated that the existing pedestrian crossing was largely ignored 
and was not an effective safety measure; students and other pedestrians and cyclists 
often preferred to cross at the busy junction instead. 

Councillor Roy Chamdal also attended the meeting as Ward Councillor and agreed 
that changes were required to make the junction safe as it was currently very 
dangerous. 

Finally, Councillor Brian Stead attended the meeting as Ward Councillor and spoke in 
support of the petition, stating that the junction was very dangerous both for 
pedestrians and cyclists; particularly as part of the kerb was missing. 

Councillor Burrows responded to the points raised stating that all the information 
would be fed into the ongoing study; however, he noted that the request for a Tiger 
Crossing would not be feasible. On receipt of the results of the study, a meeting 
would be held with Ward Councillors to discuss the next steps. 

RESOLVED:  Meeting with the Ward Councillors, the Cabinet Member:



_________________________________________________________________________

- Page 8 -

1. Considered the petitioners' concerns and listened to the Ward 
Councillors' concerns regarding the safety of crossing The Greenway 
and Cleveland Road for pedestrians and cyclists;

2. Noted the previous petition heard in May 2017;

3. Considered the present request in conjunction with other recent 
petitions and individual requests associated with The Greenway;

4. Noted the results of recent traffic surveys undertaken in the area;

5. Asked officers to use the information provided in the petition and the 
Ward Councillors' testimony to inform the ongoing study on the wider 
issues raised along The Greenway and report back to him.

Reasons for recommendations

To give the Cabinet Member the opportunity to discuss in detail the petitioners' 
concerns. To investigate in further detail the request by petitioners. 

Alternative options considered / risk management

None.

These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Liz Penny on 01895 250185.  Circulation of these minutes is to 
Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.


